STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 22nd day of May, 1996.

In the Matter of St. Joseph Light)	
and Power Company's Tariff Sheets to)	Case No. GR-95-19
be Reviewed in its 1994-1995 Actual	}	
Cost Adjustment.	1	•

ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT

This docket was opened for the purpose of conducting an audit of St. Joseph Light and Power Company's (SJLP) 1994-95 actual cost adjustment filing. The SJLP filing was made on June 15, 1995 to reflect changes in SJLP's total purchase gas adjustment factor. The Staff of the Commission (Staff) completed its audit and filed its recommendation on April 1, 1996. Notice was issued by the Commission advising the remainder of the parties that responses to this recommendation were due no later than May 3, 1996. No responses were forthcoming.

In its recommendation the Staff requested the Commission issue an order establishing the following account balances:

- 1. Establish the actual cost adjustment account balance as of April 30, 1995 at \$95,544.14 over-recovery;
- 2. Establish the transition cost account balance as of April 30, 1995 at \$17,935.71 over-recovery.

The Commission has reviewed the information furnished by the Staff and finds the proposed adjustments to be reasonable. The Commission will approve the proposed adjustments as set out in the Staff recommendation.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the actual cost adjustment account balance of St. Joseph Light and Power Company as of April 30, 1995 is hereby established at \$95,544.14 over-recovery.
- 2. That the transition cost account balance of St. Joseph Light and Power Company as of April 30, 1995 is hereby established at \$17,935.71 over-recovery.
 - 3. That this docket is closed.
 - 4. That this order shall become effective on June 4, 1996.

Fivil L Lauch

David L. Rauch Executive Secretary

(SEAL)

Zobrist, Chm., Kincheloe, Crumpton, and Drainer, CC., Concur. McClure, C., Absent.

ALJ: Derque